

No. 18-1308

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROSS GELLER, DR. RICHARD BURKE,
LISA KUDROW, AND PHOEBE BUFFAY,

Petitioners,

v.

CENTRAL PERK TOWNSHIP

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE PETITIONERS

Counsel for Petitioners

Team T

Dated September 14, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
<i>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</i>	<i>ii</i>
<i>TABLE OF CONTENTS</i>	<i>iii</i>
<i>Page</i>	<i>iii</i>
<i>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</i>	<i>v</i>
<i>Page(s)</i>	<i>v</i>
<i>OPINIONS BELOW</i>	<i>1</i>
<i>JURISDICTION</i>	<i>1</i>
<i>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</i>	<i>1</i>
<i>A. Central Perk Town Council Adopts Congressional Invocation</i>	<i>1</i>
<i>B. Central Perk Town Council’s Legislative Prayer Policy and Practice</i>	<i>2</i>
<i>C. Central Perk High School Extra Credit Program</i>	<i>3</i>
<i>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</i>	<i>4</i>
<i>STANDARD OF REVIEW</i>	<i>5</i>
<i>ARGUMENT</i>	<i>5</i>
I. THE CENTRAL PERK TOWN COUNCIL’S LEGISLATIVE PRAYER POLICY VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE BY FALLING OUTSIDE THIS COURT’S RECOGNIZED HISTORICAL PARAMETERS AND PURPOSE FOR LEGISLATIVE PRAYER	<i>5</i>
A. The Policy is Unconstitutional Because it Violates the Establishment Clause of the First Amendment by Going Beyond the Parameters and Purpose of Legislative Prayer Established Though History and Tradition	<i>6</i>
1. Legislative Prayer, While Having Roots in History and Tradition, is Limited in Purpose	<i>6</i>
2. Council Members Praying in Their Official Legislative Capacity Do So On Behalf of the Government	<i>9</i>
B. The Policy Sets Forth a Pattern of Proselytization and Denigration	<i>15</i>
1. Contrary to the Policy in the Town of Greece, Central Perk Town Council Members’ Authority to Pray or Select Clergy Created a Pattern of Proselytization and Denigration	<i>16</i>
II. CENTRAL PERK TOWN COUNCIL’S PRAYER POLICY IS OVERTLY AND SUBTLY COERCIVE TOWARD THE GENERAL PUBLIC AND THE STUDENTS PRESENT AT THE COUNCIL MEETING	<i>19</i>
A. The Policy is Overtly Coercive to the General Public	<i>19</i>
1. The Setting in which the Prayers are Delivered Present a Heightened Sense of Coercion	<i>20</i>
2. The Policy Reflects a Pattern of Proselytization and Denigration of Other Faiths by Allowing Members to Select Clergy from Only One Religion which Establishes Unconstitutional Coercion	<i>23</i>

3. The Policy is Blatantly Coercive when the Council Members Direct the Audience to Participate in the Prayers	25
B. The Policy is Subtly Coercive to the Students in Attendance	26
1. The Prayer Practice Unconstitutionally Coerced the Present Students Because the Students were Subjected to Subtle Coercion When the Prayers were Given at an Event Where They Received Academic Credit	27
2. The Prayer Practice Subjected the Students to Unconstitutional Coercion when Ms. Green Prayed for the Meeting in her Capacity as a Teacher	31
<i>CONCLUSION</i>	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
United States Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	5
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	passim
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	28
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	12
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	31
<i>Larsen v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	13
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	passim
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602, 622 (1971).....	7
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668, 674-78 (1984).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	passim
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	12, 28, 29
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	23
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	passim
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	12, 23
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306, 313 (1952).....	6
